
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU 
CYMDEITHASOL, TAI A DIOGELWCH CYMUNEDOL  

 
2.00 PM DYDD IAU, 26 IONAWR 2023 

 

MICROSOFT TEAMS / HYBRID SIAMBR Y CYNGOR  
 

 

Rhaid gosod pob ffôn symudol ar y modd distaw ar gyfer parhad y cyfarfod 

 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei recordio i'w ddarlledu drwy wefan y cyngor.  Drwy 

gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac i’r delweddau a’r 

recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio o bosib at ddibenion hyfforddiant. 

 
 
1.  Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Ymgynghoriad ar gynigion cylideb 2023/24 (adroddiad i ddilyn)  

(Tudalennau 5 - 64) 
 

4.  Adsefydlu Ceiswyr Lloches a Ffoaduriaid Ionawr 2023  (Tudalennau 
65 - 78) 
 

5.  Ymddygiad Gwrthgymdeithasol a Digartrefedd  (Tudalennau 79 - 
100) 
 

6.  Craffu Cyn Penderfynu   
To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board agenda for Pre-

Decision Scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports included for Scrutiny Members)  

 
7.  Blaenraglen Waith 2022/23  (Tudalennau 101 - 102) 

 
8.  Eitemau brys   

Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn ol 



disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 
9.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   

Mynediad i gyfarfodydd i benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y cyhoedd o'r 

eitem ganlynol yn unol ag Is-adran 100a(4) a (5) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 

1972 a'r paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 Atodlen 12a y Ddeddf 

uchod. 

 
Rhan 2 
 

10.  Craffu Eitem/Eitemau Preifat Cyn Penderfynu   
Dewis eitemau preifat priodol o agenda cyn craffu Bwrdd y Cabinet 

(Adroddiadau Bwrdd y Cabinet yn amgaeedig ar gyfer yr aelodau craffu). 

 
 
 

K Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 

 

Canolfan Ddinesig   

Port Talbot Dydd Gwener , 20 Ionawr 2023 

 

 
 

Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  

 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd C.Galsworthy 

 

Is-gadeirydd: 

 

Y Cynghorydd H.C.Clarke 

 

Y Cynghorwyr: 

 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, 

K.Morris, P.D.R
[...]
on and listen to the 
views of stakeholders in relation to the issues set out in this report.  Final 
decisions on setting the Council's 2023/24 Budget will be required to be 
taken on 1st and 2nd March 2023.  
 
 
Background  
 
The Public Sector has faced a sustained period of real term reductions 
in funding levels for over ten years with Neath Port Talbot Council 
securing reductions in the revenue budget of circa £90 million in real 
terms since 2008. As well as finding genuine efficiencies and economies 
in the cost of services and functions, as has been the case in other 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda3



2 
 

councils, the scale of austerity measures imposed by the UK 
Government has also seen deep cuts in services and jobs, particularly in 
those services delivered under discretionary powers.  
 
When the Council set its budget for 2022/23 it appeared that the 
immediate future looked more settled.  An increase in funding through 
the Local Government Settlement of 8.8% for 2022/23 followed by 
indicative allocations of 3.5% for 2023/24 and 2.4% for 2024/25 meant 
that for the first time in a long time the Council had an idea of the 
resources available to it for a three year period and could plan with a 
greater degree of certainty.   
 
As a result of the 8.8% settlement, the Council was able to target 
investment at the recovery plans that were developed in 2021-22 and 
did not consider it necessary to increase council tax in 2022-23 to fund 
Council services. The Council was also able to allocate £2 million into a 
specific reserve to address the developing concerns at the time around 
cost of living. 
 
However, within weeks of agreeing the 2022/23 budget, Russia invaded 
Ukraine and what has unfolded since has materially changed our 
operating environment.  
 
Energy prices and energy security are having major impacts across 
Europe and more widely. We estimate energy costs for the Council to 
rise by 162% in 2023/24 (circa. £8.5 million). Inflation has
[...]
 clearer assessment as to 
whether the increased demand and need we are currently responding to will 
return to pre-pandemic levels and the timescale over which this might occur, 
or alternatively, whether we will experience a (semi)permanent increase in 
the activity and cost base.  
 
The Council agreed a general reserves policy which states that the general 
reserve balance should be kept at c4% of the net revenue budget.  The 
2022/23 net revenue budget is currently £338m meaning that the general 
reserve should be held at c£13.5m.  The above proposal would see the 
general reserve balance held at £16.5m which exceeds the 4% target.  
 
In addition it is proposed to utilise £1.4m from specific reserves to help meet 
the cost of running indoor leisure services whilst the further options referred 
to above are developed. 
 
 
 

Tudalen14



11 
 

Proposals for council tax in 2023/24 
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 Council are required to set a 
balanced budget with regard to the advice of the Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151).  A budget can be legitimately balanced through the use of 
reserves however Council must be mindful that once spent reserves are no 
longer available to balance future years’ budgets.  
 
In setting out his Autumn Statement, the Chancellor of the Exchequer made 
clear that he has based his spending plans on councils raising council tax by 
5%.  
 
Even with all of the measures set out above fully realised and after the use 
of £4.9m reserves there still remains a budget gap for 2023/24. This 
includes an increase equivalent to the value of 1.8% council tax to cover the 
uplift in cost of the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority levy over 
which the Council has no control; an increase equivalent to the value of 2% 
council tax required to begin to address the budget gap required to keep 
indoor leisure facilities open in 2023/24.  There is also a requirement to 
increase council tax as the cost of providing placeme
[...]
,000 Cr483,000 

  Income Generation Reserve Cr1,713,230 0 0   Cr1,713,230 

T
udalen61



 

 

 Description 
Reserve 

Balance at 1st 
April 2022 £ 

Original 
budget 

reserves 
2022/23 

Additional 
movements 

to September 
2022 £ 

Committed 
Uncommitted 

reserves 

  Members Community Fund Reserve Cr513,633 0   513,633 0 

  Capital support reserve Cr683,447 0 0   Cr683,447 

  Hardship relief scheme Cr2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000 0 

  Service resilience Cr2,000,000 1,435,722 Cr148,294 564,278 Cr148,294 

  Discretionary fund Cr1,401,836 0 0 1,401,836 0 

  Corporate Contingency Cr4,567,000 702,000 201,685 746,887 Cr2,916,428 

  Treasury Management Equalisation Reserve Cr8,594,046 325,000 500,000 Cr325,000 Cr8,094,046 

  Accommodation Strategy  Cr2,273,580 0 0   Cr2,273,580 

              

Total Corporate Other Cr31,272,154 2,742,722 553,391 7,218,634 Cr20,757,407 

             

Joint Committee           

  
Margam Discovery Centre - Building 
Maintenance Reserve 

Cr59,774 Cr57,333 0   Cr117,107 

  Workways - Regional Reserve Cr167,991 0 0   Cr167,991 

  Environment Legacy Reserve (SWTRA) Cr59,728 0 0   Cr59,728 

  Substance Misuse Area Planning Board Cr34,847 0 0   Cr34,847 

  WB Safeguarding Board Reserve Cr113,265 0 0   Cr113,265 

  Intermediate Care pooled fund Cr192,925 0 192,926   1 

Total Joint Committee Cr628,530 Cr57,333 192,926 0 Cr492,937 

             

Total All Earmarked Reserves Cr84,623,481 13,797,041 4,126,687 9,341,096 Cr57,358,657 

              

General Reserve Cr20,150,693 0 0 400,000 Cr19,750,693 

              

TOTAL ALL REVENUE RESERVES Cr104,774,174 13,797,041 4,126,687 9,741,096 Cr77,109,350 

T
udalen62



 

 

 

Tudalen63



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



  

 
 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 
NEATH PORT TALBOT SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

26th January 2023 
 

Report of the Director Social Services, Health & Housing – 
Andrew Jarrett 

 
Matter for Information  
 
War
[...]
ghts violations in another country, but 
who hasn’t yet been legally recognized as a refugee and is waiting to 
receive a decision on their asylum claim (Amnesty International 
https://www.amnesty.org/en/what-we-do/refugees-asylum-seekers-
and-migrants/). Neath Port Talbot Council has and will continue to 
provide humanitarian support and other services (e.g. education), 
where it can; but this may not always be possible.   

The following sets out the current position in respect of the main 
asylum or resettlement programmes. 

 

Tudalen66

https://www.amnesty.org/en/what-we-do/refugees-asylum-seekers-and-migrants/
https://www.amnesty.org/en/what-we-do/refugees-asylum-seekers-and-migrants/


i. National Transfer Scheme for Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children 

In December 2021, the NPT Council was given formal notice directing 
it to comply with the National Transfer Scheme (NTS) for 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC). This approach 
supports the shared ambition of achieving a fair and equitable 
distribution of UASC across the UK.  
 
From 14th December 2021, officials from the Ministry for Safe and 
Legal Migration began referring young people for placements to NPTC. 
The transfer of children to their new local authorities is directed within 
an operational framework and rota system, and led by Children’s 
Services. 

Currently there are 12 UASC who are looked after by Neath Port Talbot 
and 1 care leaver.  8 are being supported in supported accommodation 
and 5 in foster care placements.  There are significant pressures 
currently in respect of available foster placements and supported 
accommodation, therefore this does put additional pressure on an 
already difficult situation 

 
ii. National Asylum Dispersal Model 

Someone claiming asylum may be able to get housing (there is no 
choice where they can live) and some money whilst their asylum claim 
is heard, together with access to education, and the National Health 
Service (NHS).  

The Home
[...]
ls within a reasonable distance. All children from the 
welcome centre and hotel, could not attend one local school due to 
admission numbers and space. School transport is arranged from the 
site to each school. There are currently 4 F/T and 1 P/T Ukraine 
Teaching Assistants working across the authority’s schools and their 
Ukraine children cohort.  
 
Wrap Around Support 
Community Support Services have provided wrap-around support for 
families and individuals arriving through the Homes for Ukraine or 
Family Sponsor route.  

A team is based at the Welcome Centre and at Appendix 2 is a 
summary of the support offered to guests at the centre and the hotel.  
 
Move-on  
The current accommodation either in hosted arrangements, or at the 
Welcome Centre/hotel is meant to be temporary. Families and 
individuals will want to settle down into more permanent housing 
arrangements.  
 
Therefore, Move-on is our main challenge going forward. It has been 
reiterated to Welsh Government that this must be done in a fair way 
across all local authorities in Wales.  
 
NPTC will be expected to find longer term but not necessarily 
permanent housing arrangements for its proportionate share of people. 

 

A piece of work is underway to understand the housing needs of guests 
at the Welcome centre and hotel for ongoing discussions with Welsh 
Government. 
 
Financial Impacts  

Tudalen72



There are different funding streams for each of the policy areas, and 
there is often little consistency between them. These respective 
funding streams are carefully monitored. The funding position for the 
national asylum dispersal 2023/24 is not yet clear, and clarity has been 
sought and Board will be updated accordingly. Unlike the refugee 
resettlement schemes, there is no year 2 funding for the Ukrainian 
support. There is a UK Government fund of £150 million to prevent 
homelessness and support people into housing which will be made 
available to local authorities in 2023/24 based o
[...]
ne  

 Support to get medication/prescription deliveries – organising 
the bus / information on stops  

 Application of BRP (biometric residency permit) – everyone has 
been extended from 6 months to 3 years.  

 Ongoing job search support. We have a jobs board and have 
linked with local business that have come forward to offer 
employment opportunities.  

 Provision of conversation English and English as a second 
language 

Tudalen76



 In house recruitment – NPTC HR/Recruitment team have 
undertaken drop in sessions to inform people on how to search 
for NPT council jobs and how to apply.  

 Youth team – the NPTC youth team have been providing 
weekly sessions for the children ranging from outdoor sports to 
craft clubs, 

 Access to LLandarcy donation centre  

 All children under 5 have received a health visitor check and 
NPTC children’s team have completed a proportionate 
assessment for all children to ensure their needs are met. 
These assessments have been supported by our translator. 

 The Flying start team run a children’s’ group.  

 Strong links to health  

 Strong links made with Port Talbot Mosque. 

 All our guests visit the Ukrainian coffee morning.  

 CVS have been fully supportive in providing staff presence to 
support people with volunteer opportunities or additional 
support. They have also supported to deliver basic 
safeguarding sessions for our guests, hate crime sessions with 
South Wales police, Calon DVS (domestic abuse) and these 
will continue into the New Year based on the needs identified 
by the WRAP around team. 

Tudalen77



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



  

 
 
 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

NEATH PORT TALBOT SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
26th January 2023 

 

Report of the Interim Head of Housing & Communities – Chele 
Howard 

 
Matter for Information  
 
Wards Affected  All Wards 
 
ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND HOMELESSNESS 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
To introduce and accompany a presentation by officers on Anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) and Homelessness 
 
Executive Summary 
Officers of Neath Port Talbot Council (NPTC) and South Wales Police 
(SWP) will give a presentation, which provides an over-view of the 
legislation and duties in respect of antisocial behaviour and 
homelessness.  
 
Background: 
The presentation will provide an over-view of the legislation and duties 
on the Council and SWP in respect of antisocial behaviour and 
homelessness.  
 
The Crime and Disorder Act (1998), as amended by the Police Reform 
Act (2002), places a statutory obligation on local authorities and the 

Tudalen79

Eitem yr Agenda5



Police to form multi-agency partnerships in order to reduce crime and 
disorder across the local authority area. The Safer Neath Port Talbot 

Partnership operates a multi-agency partnership approach 
to community safety and crime and disorder issues. 

 
The Community Safety partnership is committed to working together to 
achieve sustainable reductions in crime, fear of crime and anti-social 
behaviour as well as providing practical crime prevention and 
community safety advice and reassurance. 

 
Safer Neath Port Talbot is made up of the following statutory partners: 

 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 South Wales Police 
 Swansea Bay University Health Board 
 Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
 National Probation Service 

 
Antisocial behaviour (ASB) is one of the priority areas of the Safer NPT 
Partnership Board. It is important to note that South Wales Police have 

the statutory responsibility for ASB, however NPTCBC Community 
Safety Team work closely with SWP to tackle any local issues 
in partnership, however the team has no enforcement powers. The 
Community Safety Partnership takes a solution focused approach, with 
all partners active in finding and agreeing appropriate solutions. 
 
There are many links between ASB related issues and homelessness, 
and one of the key
[...]



Anti Social Behaviour & 
Homelessness

T
udalen85



Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

Officers;

Elinor Wellington – Principal Officer, Community Safety
Emma O’Brien – Manager, Housing Options

South Wales Police;
Kevin Richards – Inspector, Community Safety & Partnerships

T
udalen86



Safer NPT - Background & Context
The Crime and Disorder Act (1998), as amended by the Police Reform Act (2002), 
places a statutory obligation on local authorities and the Police to form multi-agency 
partnerships in order to reduce crime and disorder across the local authority area.

Safer Neath Port Talbot Partnership operates a multi-agency partnership approach to 
community safety and crime and disorder issues.

As a partnership, we are committed to working together to achieve sustainable 
reductions in crime, fear of crime and anti social behaviour as well as providing 
practical crime prevention and community safety advice and reassurance.

Safer Neath Port Talbot is made up of the following statutory partners:
• Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
• South Wales Police
• Swansea Bay University Health Board
• Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service
• National Probation Service

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen87



Anti Social Behaviour (ASB)

• ASB is one of the priority areas of the Safer NPT Partnership 
Board

• South Wales Police have the statutory responsibility for ASB, 
however NPTCBC Community Safety Team work closely with 
SWP to tackle any local issues in partnership. 

• We employ a part time ASB Coordinator, based in Neath 
Police Station.

• There are many links between ASB related issues and 
homelessness.

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen88



Street Vulnerability MARAC

• The ASB Coordinator has the responsibility for organising and 
overseeing the Street Vulnerability MARAC (Multi Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference)

• At these meetings, partners meet to discuss individuals in our 
community who are affected by homelessness and may need 
additional support, as well as added interventions to deter 
them from crime and / or anti social behaviour

• Housing Options are a key partner at these meetings, to share 
vital information on the individuals known to their service. 

• Actions are given to partners who could provide support.

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen89



Housing Options

Current Pressures;

Ø Policy  changes  at  the  start  of  covid  have  resulted  in  a 
significant  increase  in  demand  within  the  Housing  Options 
service. 

Ø Presentations are increasing on average 20% year on year
Ø Temporary  accommodation  demand has  increased  from  an 

average of 50 at any one time to 180

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen90



Housing Options...contd

• Complexity of Cases
Ø Running alongside the increase in overall demand has been an 

increase in presentations from individuals with complex needs. 
Ø The needs of applicants residing in temporary accommodation is on 

average broken down to the following:

o Low/no support needs - 40%
o Medium support needs – 34%
o High support needs – 20%
o Intensive support needs – 6%

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen91



Housing Options...contd

• Issues within temporary accommodation 

Ø Risk of ASB due to mix of clients and various support needs
Ø Higher  support  needs  can  make  it  more  difficult  to  access 

alternative accommodation
Ø This results in longer stays in temporary accommodation
Ø Individuals can be asked to leave a temporary accommodation 

provision  due  to  behaviour  and  an  alternative  will  in  many 
cases need to be sought

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen92



Housing Options...contd

• Multi agency approach to ASB is taken by the service
Ø Active partner of SV Marac
Ø Active member of police led Problem Solving Groups for both 

Neath and Port Talbot areas
Ø NPT Central Coordinaton Cell – initially set up as a covid 

response and still meet
[...]
ing  and associated ASB 
and with a positive requirement to contact the Outreach Worker. 

Stage 4 –  ‘Blue’  Intervention leaflet  issued  for repeat offenders who breach the CPN.   
Report  For  Summons  or  Arrest and  Charge    and  a  CBO  application  submitted to CPS 
with the case file.

If no crime is committed or the offer of help is accepted,
there is no need for enforcement action. 

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen98



Offer of further more detailed presentation

Anti Social Behaviour & Homelessness

T
udalen99



Thank You
Any Questions?

T
udalen100



Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

(All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated) 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Contact Officer 

2022   

27th June   

  
28th July Training Meeting  

  

11th Oct (re-
scheduled from 
22nd Sept) 

  
  

10th Nov   

  
15th Dec ‘What is a statutory nuisance’ in Environmental 

Health 
Celvin Davies  

2023   

26th Jan Asylum Seekers and Refugees Policy Chele Howard 
Anti-Social Behaviour and Homelessness Chele Howard 

Budget Scrutiny  

9th March Single Point of Contact (SPOC)  Angela Thomas  
Team Around the Family / Early Intervention Ruth Griffiths / Keri Warren 

20th April   
  

T
udalen101

E
item

 yr A
genda7



 

T
udalen102


	Agenda
	3 Ymgynghoriad ar gynigion cylideb 2023/24 (adroddiad i ddilyn)
	Reserves schedule as per latest report to Cabinet 19th October 2022

	4 Adsefydlu Ceiswyr Lloches a Ffoaduriaid Ionawr 2023
	5 Ymddygiad Gwrthgymdeithasol a Digartrefedd
	ASB and Homelessness Presentation January 2023

	7 Blaenraglen Waith 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

260123 

Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Microsoft Teams / Hybrid Council Chamber) 
 

Members Present:  26 January 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Galsworthy 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.C.Clarke 
 

Councillors: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, S.Rahaman and 
A.R.Aubrey 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, K.Warren, 
C.Howard,L. Jones, E.Wellington, S.Waite, 
C.Jones, C.Morris, H.Jones, N.Blackmore, 
C.Owens, S Bradshaw, E. O'Brien, I.Finnemore, 
M.Hayes, K.Richards, M.Weaver, A.Thomas 
and N.Jones 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors S.Harris, A.Llewellyn and J.Hale 
 

 

1. Chair's Announcements 
 
In relation to the Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection of Trem Y Mor 
Respite Unit report, Members wanted to congratulate Officers for an 
excellent report. 
 
Also, the Social Services Complaints and Representations Annual 
Report 2021-22, Members wanted to congratulate officers for a 
brilliant report and said how it was nice to see that there more 
compliments than complaints. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the start of 
the meeting:  
 
Councillor Charlotte Galsworthy Re: Items 7 – Audit Wales Report 

on Direct Payments for Adult 



- 2 - 
 

260123 

Social Care as she is a Personal 
Assistant (PA) for her mother. 

 
Cllr Sian Harris Re: Items 13 – The Procurement 

of a Social Care Case 
Management Platform – Her son is 
a PCSO. 

 
Cllr Jeff Jones Re: Cllr Jones’ wife works for the 

Wellbeing Team 
 
Cllr A.Lockyer Re: Items 7 – Audit Wales Report 

on Direct Payments for Adult 
Social Care – His daughter is a 
PA. 

 
3. Consultation on 2023/24 Budget Proposals 

 
Officers updated members in relation to the Budget. 
 
Members asked how much percentage of the reserve fund was 
expected to be allocated to Social Services. 
Officers explained that none of the funds were specifically for the 
Social Services directorate, it would be used to underwrite the whole 
council budget for next year. 
 

4. Asylum and Refugees Resettlement Jan 2023 
 
Officers updated members in relation to Asylum and Refugees 
Resettlement. 
 
Members asked who was funding the British Red Cross. Officers 
explained the British Red Cross were commissioned to provide very 
specific orientation support to Afghan families and that was funded by 
at a tariff from the Home Office.  
 
Members referred to the company Clear Springs and it referred to 
three properties for family accommodation, members asked officers if 
the property was in addition to the three properties already in place. 
Officers explained that the three Afghan families had arrived and 
were a refugee resettlements program, which was entirely different to 
the asylum dispersal route. Asylum seekers and refugees had a 
different legal definition. Clear Springs had been contracted by the 
Home Office to source initial accommodation for Asylum Seekers. 



- 3 - 
 

260123 

Officers had no details on what the nationalities could be and 
wouldn’t know until the property was procured.  
 
Members asked in relation to the host family visa scheme, what 
would happen if the relationship between the Ukrainian family and the 
host family doesn’t go very well after a few weeks or a couple of 
months, would the local authority intervene. Officers explained under 
the Ukrainian settlements program, the people arrive in with their 
visas either through the homes for Ukraine or the family visa scheme 
had all the rights to housing, education and benefits so, if the 
relationship broke down they could present to the housing options 
service who would have to provide advice or temporary 
accommodation. 
Officers mentioned the report briefly explains about the 
unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and issues they had with 
the dispersal mechanism from the Home Office. While Officers had 
worked well with Welsh Government, the relationship wasn’t as 
strong with the Home Office where officers had to write to the Home 
Office that there were safeguarding issues and the way they were 
discharging their responsibilities. Officers suggested that the 
committee may want a further report in relation to the Home Office. 
Members were happy with this suggestion. 
 
Members asked in relation to Clear Springs, what input they had with 
regards to monitoring the quality of accommodation that the company 
were allocating. Officers explained under the Asylum Dispersal 
Route, Clear Springs had a process whereby they consult the local 
authority on a prospective property that they hope to procure, they 
would send the details to officers and then they consult with 
colleagues across the local authority, which would include Education, 
Safeguarding, Housing and Environmental Health. Officers also 
consult with South Wales Police, the Health Board, Mid and West 
Wales Fire and Rescue Service to find out their views also. The form 
would be required to be returned within five days and within that form, 
officers could say whether they were supportive or not supportive of 
the property being used.  
The Home Office and Clear Springs could challenge that and had 
already pushed back against one property that was raised concerns 
about on behalf of South Wales Police. 
Members asked for an update in relation to what the position was 
around the housing enforcement and maybe write to the Minister for 
more clarity. Officers explained they give assurances that the 
properties would be in good condition because the company has had 



- 4 - 
 

260123 

criticism in the past for the quality of their accommodation, officers 
agreed to bring an update back to the Committee. 
 

5. Anti-Social Behaviour and Homelessness 
 
Officers delivered a presentation to the committee in relation to Anti-
Social Behaviour and Homelessness. 
 
Members thanked Officers for an excellent presentation and thanked 
them for all their hard work. 
Members asked would Welsh Government be offering more 
resources to help the area. Officers explained they have had a 
number of grants, in relation to the housing support grant there hadn’t 
been an uplift in that grant but was at a standstill position of 
approximately 6.5 million to provide the support to people that 
needed additional support to prevent homelessness or to support 
them back into accommodation. Officers explained they had been 
given various grants for next year also but the amount of grants 
doesn’t cover the cost of supporting people.  
 

6. Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
 
Members agreed to scrutinise items 7, 12 and 13 from the Cabinet 
Board agenda. 
 
Audit Wales Report On Direct Payments For Adult Social Care 
 
Members were presented with a report relating to the summary of the 
content of the Audit Wales on Direct Payments for Adults Social 
Care. 
 
Members asked in relation recommendation three, it stated the 
advocacy services representatives to be invited to direct payment 
recipient form and meetings, members asked does it mean paid for 
advocacy or third sector advocates. Officers explained they had legal 
surgeries for direct payments where social workers were being 
updated and trained as they went along. Officers mentioned they 
want advocates more at the front door, they want the initial part of the 
assessment so that they were satisfied that people were being 
offered direct payments. The report was referring to a non-paid 
advocate for people to have somebody as part of their network that 
sits with social work in terms of them making sure the right people 
were with the individual during that assessment process. Officers 
mentioned that advocacy can include third sector or it can include the 



- 5 - 
 

260123 

paid advocate or can include anyone that wishes to advocate on 
behalf of that person who could be the direct recipient.  
Members queried the difference in payments between Neath Port 
Talbot and Swansea as Swansea is paid more. Officers explained 
they can’t recruit domiciliary care workers or home care workers in 
the Council for the money they were paying which is more than the 
£10.50 an hour. Officers added that they had a rate of pay for 
Personal Assistants but then other areas would set their rates for 
agency or respite, NPT wouldn’t do that but they made sure that 
people were able to put to Commission the service that they needed. 
Members asked for a further report to publicise all the positive work 
officers were undertaking. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

7. Forward Work Programme 2022/23 
 

 
Members asked for Items to be put on the Forward Work Programme for the 
next couple of months: 

 Joint Working with Home Office 

 Report on Personal Assistants 

 Update on accommodation (Asylum and Refugees) 
 

8. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

9. Access to Meetings 
 

10. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 
 
Manager's Report On Hillside Secure Children's Home 
 
Members were presented with a report in relation to the Mangers 
Report on Hillside Secure Children’s Home 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
The Procurement Of a Social Care Case Management Platform 
 
Members were presented with a report in relation to the Procurement 
of a Social Care Case Management Platform. 
 



- 6 - 
 

260123 

Following scrutiny, members were supportive of the 
recommendations to be considered by the Cabinet Board 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


